



GRILLED CHEESE
SANDWICH MAKER
PRENSA PANINI
GRILLE À PANINI

PP-JUR-JP

Operating and Safety Instructions
Instrucciones de uso y seguridad
Instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité



FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.
SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.
POUR USAGE MÉNAGER SEULEMENT.

Electrical Specifications:
Especificaciones electrónicas:
Spécifications électriques:

Voltage Voltaje Tension	Frequency Frecuencia Fréquence	Wattage Potencia Puissance
120V AC	60 Hz	750W

© Universal City Studios LLC
and Amblin Entertainment, Inc.
All Rights Reserved

© Universal City Studios LLC
y Amblin Entertainment, Inc.
Todos Los Derechos Reservados



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Definitions

Whenever used, the following items identify safety and property damage messages and designate a level of hazard seriousness.



This is the safety alert symbol. It alerts you to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

DANGER - Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury. Usage of this signal word is limited to the most extreme situations.

WARNING - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION - Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, may result in minor/moderate injury.

NOTICE - Addresses practices not related to personal injury, such as product and/or property damage. When using electrical appliances, always follow basic safety precautions, including the following:



READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USE.



WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or serious personal injury:

- Keep this product out of the reach of children. This product is not intended for use by children. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.
- Do not touch hot surfaces. Use the handle.
- Unplug power cord from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.
- Do not leave the product unattended while in use.
- Do not immerse the power cord, plug, or plates in water/liquid.
- Do not use attachments not recommended for use with this product by the product manufacturer. Attachments, when furnished, may become hot during use, so allow them to cool before handling.
- Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
- To avoid a circuit overload when using this product, do not operate another high-wattage product on the same electrical circuit.
- Do not plug or unplug the product into/from an electrical outlet with a wet hand.
- Take proper precautions to prevent the risk of burns, fire, or other personal or property damage as this appliance generates heat and escaping steam during use.
- Use extreme caution when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.
- If the product falls into water, immediately unplug it from the electrical outlet. Do not touch or reach into the water.
- Use in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 4-6 inches of space on all sides to allow adequate air circulation.
- Do not operate the product if it has a damaged or cut power cord or plug, if it malfunctions or has been damaged in any

manner, or if it has been dropped into water. This product has no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to examine or repair it yourself. Only qualified service personnel should perform any servicing; take the product to the appliance repair shop of your choice for inspection and repair.

- Before connecting the appliance, check whether the voltage indicated at the bottom of the sandwich maker corresponds to the local mains voltage.
- Regularly check the main cord to see whether it is still in a safe condition.
- The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.
- This appliance is not intended for deep frying. Do not pour oil or grease on the non stick plates, as it may cause fire damage.
- DO NOT move the unit when it is still hot.
- Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot food.
- When in use, keep the sandwich maker away from flammable materials, including furniture and curtains.
- Do not attempt to dislodge food when the appliance is still plugged into the wall outlet.
- The sandwich maker is not intended to be operated with an external timer or separate remote control system.
- CAUTION:** This appliance generates heat during use. Proper precautions must be taken to prevent the risk of burns, fires, or other damage to property caused by touching the appliance while in use or during cooling.



CAUTION - To reduce the risk of personal injury and/or product/property damage:

- This product is intended solely for indoor, non-commercial, non-industrial use in the cooking of sandwiches for human consumption. Do not use the product outdoors or for any other purpose.
- To avoid a pinch hazard, make sure fingers, hands, and other body parts are clear of the top and bottom plates when closing them.
- Always wear protective oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves when using this product.
- Do not allow the power cord to hang (e.g., over the edge of a table or counter) where it may be tripped over or pulled, and do not allow it to touch hot surfaces.
- Always operate the product on a flat, level, stable, heat-resistant surface.
- To disconnect from the electrical outlet, pull directly on the plug; do not pull on the Power Cord.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. Extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If an extension cord is used:

- The marked electrical rating of the extension cord must be at least as great as that of the product.
- Arrange the extension cord so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

WARNING: This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE

Before First Use

- Open the unit by lifting up the handle.
- Use a damp cloth or sponge to wipe the cooking surfaces and let dry.

To Use

CAUTION - Always wear protective oven mitts or gloves when using this product to avoid a burn hazard.

NOTICE - Use only heat-resistant, non-metal utensils with this product; metal utensils may scratch the cooking surface.

NOTE - During the first use, this product may emit some light smoke. This is normal and will subside with further use.

- Wipe the non-stick cooking plates with a damp cloth or sponge.
- When you first plug in the sandwich maker, the red light will illuminate to let you know the unit is on. Once the green light illuminates the sandwich maker is ready for use. Note that during cooking, the green indicator light will cycle on and off to maintain the correct temperature.
- For a crispy, golden brown sandwich spread a thin layer of butter or margarine on the outward - facing slices.
- Lay one buttered slice facing downwards on the lower cooking plate. Add your filling and cover with the second slice of bread with the buttered side facing the upper cooking plate. Note: although there is room for 2 sandwiches you can toast one sandwich if needed.
- For optimal results, the filling should be placed well within the sandwich slices.
- Lower the upper cooking plate carefully onto the bread until the sandwich maker is tightly clamped.

- After 2-3 minutes lift the cool-touch handle to check whether the toasted sandwich is sufficiently browned. The cooking time required to obtain crisp, golden brown sandwiches depends on the type of bread, fillings, and your personal taste.

- Once cooked, use a non-metallic utensil to remove the toasted sandwich. Do not use sharp or abrasive kitchen utensils to cut your sandwich while it is on the non-stick plate.

- After use, unplug the sandwich maker from the wall outlet and allow it to cool completely before cleaning for storage.

Care and Maintenance

- Wipe the cooking plates with a sponge or cloth dampened in warm, soapy water.
- For stubborn grease, apply a small amount of cooking oil and leave on for several minutes. Remove with a paper towel. Wipe non-stick plates with a damp cloth.
- Do not use abrasive or metal utensils.
- Wipe exterior surfaces with a damp cloth.
- Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquids.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

Definiciones

Los siguientes puntos identifican los mensajes de seguridad y de daño a la propiedad y asignan el nivel de seriedad del producto.



Este es el símbolo de alerta. Alerta sobre riesgos y daños a su persona. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad después de éste símbolo para evitar daños y accidentes mortales.

PELIGRO - Indica una situación inminentemente riesgosa, misma que si no se evita puede provocar daños y derivar en accidentes serios y mortales, el uso de ésta palabra señalización está limitada a las situaciones más etremas.

ADVERTENCIA - Indica una situación potencialmente riesgosa misma que si no se evita puede derivar en accidentes serios y mortales.

PRECAUCIÓN - Indica una situación potencialmente riesgosa, misma que si no se evita puede provocar un daño menor o moderado.

AVISO - Se refiere a prácticas no relacionadas con daños a la persona, pero sí al producto o a la propiedad o bienes. Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, siempre siga las precauciones básicas de seguridad incluyendo las siuientes:



LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE SU USO.



ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de fuego, descargas eléctricas ó daños serios a su persona:

- Mantenga éste producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Éste producto no está fabricado para el uso de los menores. Es necesario una atenta supervisión a las operaciones de aparatos eléctricos cuando haya niños cerca.
- No toque la superficie caliente, utilice el mango.
- Desconecte el aparato cuando no lo use y durante operaciones de limpieza del mismo. Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de quitar o colocar accesorios y partes.
- No deje el aparato sin supervisión cuando lo esté ocupando.
- No sumerja el cable, enchufe ni platos de la waflera en agua o líquido.
- No utilice accesorios que no hayan sido recomendados por el fabricante para el uso de éste producto. Los accesorios pueden calentarse durante su uso, por favor permita que se enfrien antes de tomarlos, o tocarlos.

- No lo coloque sobre un quemador de gas o electricidad, o sobre un horno caliente, así como tampoco cerca de esos aparatos.
- Para evitar sobre cargas cuando use éste producto, no conecte otro producto de alto voltaje en el mismo circuito eléctrico.
- No conecte o desconecte el producto del enchufe con las manos húmedas o mojadas.
- Tome las precauciones debidas para prevenir riesgos de quemaduras, fuego, u otros riesgos personales, o a sus bienes, toda vez que éste aparato genera calor y vapor durante su uso.

- Tome extremas precauciones cuando mueva un aparato que contenga aceite caliente o cualquier otro líquido caliente.
- Si el producto cae al agua, desconéctelo inmediatamente, no lo toque ni lo tome dentro del agua.
- Utilícelo en un lugar bien ventilado, guarde al menos entre 4 y 6 pulgadas de espacio de cada lado para que el aparato tenga una adecuada circulación de aire.
- No utilice el producto si el cable y enchufe han sido dañados o cortados, si no funciona bien, si ha sido dañado de cualquier manera o ha sido introducido al agua. Éste producto no tiene partes que pudieran ser reparadas por la persona que lo utiliza, por lo que no intente examinarlo o repararlo usted mismo. Solamente personal calificado puede darle servicio al aparato; lleve el producto al establecimiento de reparaciones para su inspección y servicio.

- Antes de conectar el artefacto, compruebe que el voltaje indicado en la parte inferior de la sandwichera sea igual al voltaje de la red local.

- Revise periódicamente el cable de alimentación para verificar que se encuentre en condiciones seguras.

- El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante puede causar daños.

- Este artefacto no debe usarse para freír por inmersión. No vierta aceite o grasa en las placas antiadherentes, ya que podrían prenderse fuego.

